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Pharr Road 

Project Description 

TPP Project Number 1355311 

October 2, 2015 

 

Pharr Road is a mixed use development proposed by Pollack Shores Real Estate Group on several tracts at the 

southeast corner of Pharr Road and North Fulton Drive in SPI-9.  The project consists of 7 stories of approximately 

298 residential units over 5 stories of structured parking, including both liner units along North Fulton Drive and 

leasing and retail space along Pharr Road. 

 

The project will be clad in a mixture of brick, glass, metal panel, wood slats, and stucco.  The top level of the 

structured parking serves as an open air courtyard and will contain a swimming pool.  Additional provisions of the 

project are outlined below: 

 

• Basement Level: 

o Loading dock with three bays 

o Trash room 

o Parking for retail staff and shared parking for adjacent office building (shared parking agreement) 

o All back-of-house service areas (generator room, main electrical room, maintenance, etc.) 

• Ground Level: 

o Approximately 7,740 SF of Retail 

o Leasing Office 

o 3 Residential liner units 

o Retail and Residential parking 

• Parking Levels (2
nd

 through 4
th

) 

o Parking for residential units 

o 15 Residential liner units 

• Amenity Level (5
th

 floor) 

o Approximately 5,000 SF of double-height amenity space 

o 36 Residential units 

o Approximately 12,700 SF of open-air courtyard and swimming pool deck 

• Residential Levels (6
th

 through 11
th

) 

o 6 Floors of 244 total Residential units 

• Roof Level 

o Mechanical equipment 

o Elevator equipment room 

 

• Variation request 

o SPI-9 requires a minimum of 546 parking spaces for the proposed uses. 

o A variation request is proposed to reduce the minimum required spaces by 56 to a total of 490.  A 

parking study to prove the proposed parking is adequate is in process and will be completed prior 

to the SAP filing. 



SPI-9 DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE

DRC SUBMITTAL

OCTOBER 7, 2015

PHARR ROAD DEVELOPMENT
PHARR ROAD AND NORTH FULTON DRIVE



SEAL

COMMENTS

SHEET NUMBER

SHEET TITLE

CHECKED BY

DRAWN BY

JOB NUMBER

DATE

24X36

CONSULTANT

SOUTH TERRACES
115 PERIMETER CENTER PLACE, SUITE 950

ATLANTA, GEORGIA  30346
TELEPHONE:  770 396 7248

FAX:  770 396 2945

WWW.THEPRESTONPARTNERSHIP.COM

THE PRESTON

A MULTI-DISCIPLINARY DESIGN FIRM

PARTNERSHIP, LLC

FOR

PROJECT

P
ro

pe
rt

y 
of

 T
he

 P
re

st
on

 P
ar

tn
er

sh
ip

, 
LL

C

© 2014 © 2015 The Preston Partnership, LLC

1
0
/2

/2
0
1
5
 3

:1
1
:1

6
 P

M
C

:\
D

a
ta

 F
ile

\R
e
v
it
 P

ro
je

c
ts

\2
0
1
5
\1

3
5
5
3
1
1
 P

h
a
rr

 R
o
a
d
_
R

1
5
_
C

e
n
tr

a
l_

rk
ir
b
y
.r

v
t

DRC-01

SITE AERIAL

TDW

RAK

10.02.2015

1355311

SE CORNER OF PHARR ROAD
AND NORTH FULTON DRIVE

PHARR ROAD

POLLACK SHORES

5605 GLENRIDGE DRIVE NE
SUITE 775
ATLANTA, GA  30342

PHARR ROAD

N
O

R
TH

 F
U

LT
O

N
 D

R
IV

E
 N

E

G
R

A
N

D
V

IE
W

 A
V

E
.

PEACHTREE AVE. NE

BUCKHEAD AVE. NE

SITE



SEAL

COMMENTS

SHEET NUMBER

SHEET TITLE

CHECKED BY

DRAWN BY

JOB NUMBER

DATE

24X36

CONSULTANT

SOUTH TERRACES
115 PERIMETER CENTER PLACE, SUITE 950

ATLANTA, GEORGIA  30346
TELEPHONE:  770 396 7248

FAX:  770 396 2945

WWW.THEPRESTONPARTNERSHIP.COM

THE PRESTON

A MULTI-DISCIPLINARY DESIGN FIRM

PARTNERSHIP, LLC

FOR

PROJECT

P
ro

pe
rt

y 
of

 T
he

 P
re

st
on

 P
ar

tn
er

sh
ip

, 
LL

C

© 2014 © 2015 The Preston Partnership, LLC

1
0
/2

/2
0
1
5
 3

:1
1
:1

8
 P

M
C

:\
D

a
ta

 F
ile

\R
e
v
it
 P

ro
je

c
ts

\2
0
1
5
\1

3
5
5
3
1
1
 P

h
a
rr

 R
o
a
d
_
R

1
5
_
C

e
n
tr

a
l_

rk
ir
b
y
.r

v
t

DRC-02

CONTEXT PHOTOS

TDW

RAK

10.02.2015

1355311

SE CORNER OF PHARR ROAD
AND NORTH FULTON DRIVE

PHARR ROAD

POLLACK SHORES

5605 GLENRIDGE DRIVE NE
SUITE 775
ATLANTA, GA  30342

VIEWS FROM GRANDVIEW AVE

VIEWS FROM PHARR ROAD

VIEWS FROM NORTH FULTON DRIVE



PORCH

P
O
R
C
H

METAL CANOPY

C
A
N
O
P
Y

CANOPY

C
A
N
O
P
Y

PHARR ROAD
(70' R.O.W.)

N
O

R
TH

 F
U

LT
O

N
 D

R
IV

E
  N

E
(V

/W
 R

.O
.W

.)

NORTHERN TRACTS
(2.696 FAR)

EXISTING
CONVENIENCE STORE

EXISTING OFFICE
BUILDING

EXISTING
BUILDING

EXISTING
BUILDING

EXISTING
BUILDING

SOUTHERN TRACTS
(0.848 FAR)

RETAILLEASING

PARKING

LI
N

E
R

 U
N

IT
S

RAMP DOWN TO
BASEMENT

LEVEL

RAMP UP TO
PARKING GARAGE

SITE DATA
NET LOT AREA NORTHERN TRACTS:
NET LOT AREA SOUTHERN TRACTS:

GROSS LOT AREA NORTHERN TRACTS:
GROSS LOT AREA SOUTHERN TRACTS:

59,975 SF
12,480 SF

76,923 SF
13,730 SF

ALLOWABLE FAR (WITH BONUSES: 0.5 FOR MIXED USE, 0.5 FOR EARTHCRAFT, 0.5 FOR SHARED PARKING)

TRACTS
NORTHERN

SOUTHERN

TOTAL

FAR
2.696

0.848

GLA (sf)
76,923

13,730

90,653

FAR INCREASE
1.5

1.5

AREA ALLOWED (sf)
322,769

32,238

355,007

AREA PROPOSED (sf)
296,338

30,608

326,946

PROJECT DATA
RESIDENTIAL UNITS:
ONE BEDROOM:
TWO BEDROOM:
THREE BEDROOM:

RETAIL:
LEASING/AMENITY:

298
203
81
14

7,740 SF
9,000 SF

PARKING COUNT
298
596

7
603
99

702
26

728
546
490
56

UNITS
2 SPACES PER UNIT
1/2 SPACE PER 3 BR UNIT
SUBTOTAL
1/3 SPACE PER UNIT GUEST PARKING
SUBTOTAL
3 SPACES PER 1000 SF COMMERCIAL
MAXIMUM REQUIRED
MINIMUM REQUIRED (75% OF MAX)
PROVIDED
SHORTAGE - REDUCTION REQUESTED
BY VARIATION

PARKING PER UNIT

298
203
162
42

407
52

459
546
87

UNITS
1 SPACE PER UNIT (1 BR)
2 SPACES PER UNIT (2 BR)
3 SPACES PER UNIT (3 BR)
SUBTOTAL
6 SPACES PER 1000 SF COMMERCIAL
REQUIRED PER DEVELOPER STANDARDS
MINIMUM REQUIRED BY ZONING
DIFFERENCE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The project consists of 7 levels of load-bearing
metal stud residential units over 5 levels of
structured parking with partial liner units and
ground level retail and leasing.  The 5th floor
features an open courtyard and swimming pool.
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29%
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 Crescent Lenox – Atlanta, Georgia
Project Description
TPP Project N0. 1560504
October 2, 2015

The Crescent Lenox project is the new construction of a high-rise residential apartment tower located on Oak 
Valley Road and Wright Avenue north of Lenox Square mall. The adjacent site will be a future hotel development 
facing Lenox Road. The 352 unit 25 story project is clad in a glass window wall system and stucco elements. The 
project includes a formal boulevard entrance from Lenox Road which focuses on a decorative motor court and 
garden terrace amenity at the Lobby entrance. Additional provisions of the project are outlined below:

 Lower Level (Wright Avenue & Oak Valley Road)
o Two walk-up two-story units with sidewalk access along Wright Avenue.
o Resident access to Oak Valley Road and Pet Park.
o Service areas accessed form Oak Valley Road to include 3 loading bays (2 loading plus trash)
o Guest access from Parking Deck
o All back-of-house service areas (generator room, main electrical room, maintenance, etc.)

 Ground Level
o Building Lobby 
o Residential Leasing Office
o Residential Mailroom and Parcel storage
o Residential and Guest access from Parking Deck
o Access to 9 Residential units
o Exterior access to:

 Vehicular drop-off at the decorative motor court (traffic circle)
 Garden terrace access to landscaped entry boulevard
 Pedestrian access to Lenox Road, Wright Avenue and parking deck

 Residential Floors (2nd to 25th floor)
o 24 floors of residential apartments
o 343 residential units
o Parking deck access on floors 2-6

 Pool Amenity (partial 7th floor)
o Amenity deck with 2000 sf pool, recreation area and outdoor grilling areas
o Clubroom and Fitness Center with restrooms

 Sky Lounge Amenity (partial 25th floor)
o Interior & exterior lounge areas

 Roof Level
o Mechanical equipment access
o Elevator equipment room



THE PRESTON PARTNERSHIP, LLC 

A MULTI-DISCIPLINARY DESIGN FIRM 

South Terraces, Suite 950 

115 Perimeter Center Place 

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 

TEL 770 396 7248 

FAX 770 396 2945 

 
 

 

Pharr Road 

Project Description 

TPP Project Number 1355311 

October 2, 2015 

 

Pharr Road is a mixed use development proposed by Pollack Shores Real Estate Group on several tracts at the 

southeast corner of Pharr Road and North Fulton Drive in SPI-9.  The project consists of 7 stories of approximately 

298 residential units over 5 stories of structured parking, including both liner units along North Fulton Drive and 

leasing and retail space along Pharr Road. 

 

The project will be clad in a mixture of brick, glass, metal panel, wood slats, and stucco.  The top level of the 

structured parking serves as an open air courtyard and will contain a swimming pool.  Additional provisions of the 

project are outlined below: 

 

• Basement Level: 

o Loading dock with three bays 

o Trash room 

o Parking for retail staff and shared parking for adjacent office building (shared parking agreement) 

o All back-of-house service areas (generator room, main electrical room, maintenance, etc.) 

• Ground Level: 

o Approximately 7,740 SF of Retail 

o Leasing Office 

o 3 Residential liner units 

o Retail and Residential parking 

• Parking Levels (2
nd

 through 4
th

) 

o Parking for residential units 

o 15 Residential liner units 

• Amenity Level (5
th

 floor) 

o Approximately 5,000 SF of double-height amenity space 

o 36 Residential units 

o Approximately 12,700 SF of open-air courtyard and swimming pool deck 

• Residential Levels (6
th

 through 11
th

) 

o 6 Floors of 244 total Residential units 

• Roof Level 

o Mechanical equipment 

o Elevator equipment room 

 

• Variation request 

o SPI-9 requires a minimum of 546 parking spaces for the proposed uses. 

o A variation request is proposed to reduce the minimum required spaces by 56 to a total of 490.  A 

parking study to prove the proposed parking is adequate is in process and will be completed prior 

to the SAP filing. 



SPI-9 DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE

DRC SUBMITTAL

OCTOBER 7, 2015

PHARR ROAD DEVELOPMENT
PHARR ROAD AND NORTH FULTON DRIVE
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SITE DATA
NET LOT AREA NORTHERN TRACTS:
NET LOT AREA SOUTHERN TRACTS:

GROSS LOT AREA NORTHERN TRACTS:
GROSS LOT AREA SOUTHERN TRACTS:

59,975 SF
12,480 SF

76,923 SF
13,730 SF

ALLOWABLE FAR (WITH BONUSES: 0.5 FOR MIXED USE, 0.5 FOR EARTHCRAFT, 0.5 FOR SHARED PARKING)

TRACTS
NORTHERN

SOUTHERN

TOTAL

FAR
2.696

0.848

GLA (sf)
76,923

13,730

90,653

FAR INCREASE
1.5

1.5

AREA ALLOWED (sf)
322,769

32,238

355,007

AREA PROPOSED (sf)
296,338

30,608

326,946

PROJECT DATA
RESIDENTIAL UNITS:
ONE BEDROOM:
TWO BEDROOM:
THREE BEDROOM:

RETAIL:
LEASING/AMENITY:

298
203
81
14

7,740 SF
9,000 SF

PARKING COUNT
298
596

7
603
99

702
26

728
546
490
56

UNITS
2 SPACES PER UNIT
1/2 SPACE PER 3 BR UNIT
SUBTOTAL
1/3 SPACE PER UNIT GUEST PARKING
SUBTOTAL
3 SPACES PER 1000 SF COMMERCIAL
MAXIMUM REQUIRED
MINIMUM REQUIRED (75% OF MAX)
PROVIDED
SHORTAGE - REDUCTION REQUESTED
BY VARIATION

PARKING PER UNIT

298
203
162
42

407
52

459
546
87

UNITS
1 SPACE PER UNIT (1 BR)
2 SPACES PER UNIT (2 BR)
3 SPACES PER UNIT (3 BR)
SUBTOTAL
6 SPACES PER 1000 SF COMMERCIAL
REQUIRED PER DEVELOPER STANDARDS
MINIMUM REQUIRED BY ZONING
DIFFERENCE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The project consists of 7 levels of load-bearing
metal stud residential units over 5 levels of
structured parking with partial liner units and
ground level retail and leasing.  The 5th floor
features an open courtyard and swimming pool.
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USABLE OPEN SPACE
NET LOT AREA NORTHERN TRACTS:
NET LOT AREA SOUTHERN TRACTS:
TOTAL:

59,975 SF
12,480 SF
72,455 SF

72,455
20%
29%

14,491 SF
21,039 SF
12,622 SF
8,417 SF

50%
58%

NET LOT AREA
PERCENTAGE REQUIRED
PERCENTAGE PROVIDED
USABLE OPEN SPACE (REQUIRED)
USABLE OPEN SPACE (PROVIDED)
USABLE OPEN SPACE (ELEVATED)
USABLE OPEN SPACE (GRADE)
PUBLIC UOS AS % OF TOTAL REQUIRED (REQUIRED)
PUBLIC UOS AS % OF TOTAL REQUIRED (PROVIDED)
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INCREASE LOADING AREA CURB CUT FROM 14 FEET TO 36
FEET, FOR THREE 12' X 35' LOADING BAYS



MAIL
ROOM STORAGE STUDIO

UNIT
STUDIO

UNIT

ONE
BEDROOM

UNIT

ONE
BEDROOM

UNIT TWO
BEDROOM

UNIT

TWO
BEDROOM

UNIT

ONE
BEDROOM

UNIT

ONE
BEDROOM

UNIT
STUDIO

UNITLOBBYLEASING

FUTURE HOTEL DEVELOPMENT

EXISTING MARRIOT

OAK VALLEY ROAD

W
RI

GH
TA

VE
NU

E

FUTURE HOTEL DEVELOPMENT

EXISTING MARRIOT

PROPOSED PARKING DECK PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL TOWER

AC
CE

SS
EA

SE
ME

NT

SUBDIVISION
PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

PE
T

PA
RK

RAMP UP

RAMP UP RAMP DN

FIRE
COMMAND

CENTER

SOUTH TERRACES
115 PERIMETER CENTER PLACE, SUITE 950

ATLANTA, GEORGIA  30346
TELEPHONE:  770 396 7248

FAX:  770 396 2945

WWW.THEPRESTONPARTNERSHIP.COM

THE PRESTON
A MULTI-DISCIPLINARY DESIGN FIRM

PARTNERSHIP, LLC

PROJECT

DATE

JOB NUMBER

DRAWN BY

CHECKED BY

SHEET TITLE

SHEET NUMBER

COMMENTS

FOR

11X17 © 2015 The Preston Partnership, LLC10
/2

/2
01

5
5:

05
:4

4
PM

C
:\U

se
rs

\n
es

se
r\D

oc
um

en
ts

\1
56

05
04

-L
en

ox
-C

en
tra

l_
R

14
_n

es
se

r.r
vt

DRC-06

GROUND
LEVEL PLAN

AN
MS

OCTOBER 2, 2015

1560504

CRESCENT
COMMUNITIES

3387 LENOX RD
ATLANTA, GA  30326

CRESCENT LENOX

3340 PEACHTREE RD NE
SUITE 1560
ATLANTA, GA  30326

SCALE:  1" = 40'-0"
1 GROUND LEVEL PLAN

SITE DATA
RESIDENTIAL UNITS: 352

PARKING
RESIDENTIAL
VISITOR
FUTURE RESIDENTIAL
TOTAL
BICYCLE SPACES: 50

MIN
0
0
0

MAX
704
106
0

PROVIDED
391
74
5

470



TWO
BEDROOM

UNIT

ONE
BEDROOM

UNIT
STUDIO

UNIT
STUDIO

UNIT

ONE
BEDROOM

UNIT

ONE
BEDROOM

UNIT TWO
BEDROOM

UNIT

TWO
BEDROOM

UNIT

ONE
BEDROOM

UNIT

ONE
BEDROOM

UNIT
STUDIO

UNIT
STUDIO

UNIT

ONE
BEDROOM

UNIT

ONE
BEDROOM

UNIT
STUDIO

UNIT

TWO
BEDROOM

UNIT

SUBDIVISION
PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

AC
CE

SS
EA

SE
ME

NT

PE
T

PA
RK

RAMP DN

RAMP UP

RAMP UP

SOUTH TERRACES
115 PERIMETER CENTER PLACE, SUITE 950

ATLANTA, GEORGIA  30346
TELEPHONE:  770 396 7248

FAX:  770 396 2945

WWW.THEPRESTONPARTNERSHIP.COM

THE PRESTON
A MULTI-DISCIPLINARY DESIGN FIRM

PARTNERSHIP, LLC

PROJECT

DATE

JOB NUMBER

DRAWN BY

CHECKED BY

SHEET TITLE

SHEET NUMBER

COMMENTS

FOR

11X17 © 2015 The Preston Partnership, LLC10
/2

/2
01

5
5:

05
:4

5
PM

C
:\U

se
rs

\n
es

se
r\D

oc
um

en
ts

\1
56

05
04

-L
en

ox
-C

en
tra

l_
R

14
_n

es
se

r.r
vt

DRC-07

TYPICAL
LEVEL PLAN

AN
MS

OCTOBER 2, 2015

1560504

CRESCENT
COMMUNITIES

3387 LENOX RD
ATLANTA, GA  30326

CRESCENT LENOX

3340 PEACHTREE RD NE
SUITE 1560
ATLANTA, GA  30326

SCALE:  1" = 40'-0"
1 TYPICAL LEVEL PLAN



FUTURE HOTEL DEVELOPMENT

EXISTING MARRIOT

OAK VALLEY ROAD

W
RI

GH
TA

VE
NU

E

PROPOSED PARKING DECK PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL TOWER

AC
CE

SS
EA

SE
ME

NT

SUBDIVISION
PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

PE
T

PA
RK

POOL

SOUTH TERRACES
115 PERIMETER CENTER PLACE, SUITE 950

ATLANTA, GEORGIA  30346
TELEPHONE:  770 396 7248

FAX:  770 396 2945

WWW.THEPRESTONPARTNERSHIP.COM

THE PRESTON
A MULTI-DISCIPLINARY DESIGN FIRM

PARTNERSHIP, LLC

PROJECT

DATE

JOB NUMBER

DRAWN BY

CHECKED BY

SHEET TITLE

SHEET NUMBER

COMMENTS

FOR

11X17 © 2015 The Preston Partnership, LLC10
/2

/2
01

5
5:

05
:5

6
PM

C
:\U

se
rs

\n
es

se
r\D

oc
um

en
ts

\1
56

05
04

-L
en

ox
-C

en
tra

l_
R

14
_n

es
se

r.r
vt

DRC-08

OPEN SPACE
PLAN

AN
MS

OCTOBER 2, 2015

1560504

CRESCENT
COMMUNITIES

3387 LENOX RD
ATLANTA, GA  30326

CRESCENT LENOX

3340 PEACHTREE RD NE
SUITE 1560
ATLANTA, GA  30326

SCALE:  1" = 40'-0"
1 OPEN SPACE PLAN

OPEN SPACE
 - MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS: 20% EITHER GFA OR NLA, WHICHEVER IS LESS)
 - MINIMUM OPEN SPACE REQUIRED: 15,215 SF

OPEN SPACE PROVIDED: - WRIGHT AVENUE SIDEWALK
- OAK VALLEY ROAD SIDEWALK
- GARDEN
- PARK
- PET PARK
- BALCONIES
- POOL AMENITY
- ROOF

TOTAL

2,274 SF
4,939 SF
11,179 SF
4,416 SF
4,783 SF
7,716 SF
23,820 SF
15,742 SF
74,869 SF
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 Crescent Lenox – Atlanta, Georgia
Project Description
TPP Project N0. 1560504
October 2, 2015

The Crescent Lenox project is the new construction of a high-rise residential apartment tower located on Oak 
Valley Road and Wright Avenue north of Lenox Square mall. The adjacent site will be a future hotel development 
facing Lenox Road. The 352 unit 25 story project is clad in a glass window wall system and stucco elements. The 
project includes a formal boulevard entrance from Lenox Road which focuses on a decorative motor court and 
garden terrace amenity at the Lobby entrance. Additional provisions of the project are outlined below:

 Lower Level (Wright Avenue & Oak Valley Road)
o Two walk-up two-story units with sidewalk access along Wright Avenue.
o Resident access to Oak Valley Road and Pet Park.
o Service areas accessed form Oak Valley Road to include 3 loading bays (2 loading plus trash)
o Guest access from Parking Deck
o All back-of-house service areas (generator room, main electrical room, maintenance, etc.)

 Ground Level
o Building Lobby 
o Residential Leasing Office
o Residential Mailroom and Parcel storage
o Residential and Guest access from Parking Deck
o Access to 9 Residential units
o Exterior access to:

 Vehicular drop-off at the decorative motor court (traffic circle)
 Garden terrace access to landscaped entry boulevard
 Pedestrian access to Lenox Road, Wright Avenue and parking deck

 Residential Floors (2nd to 25th floor)
o 24 floors of residential apartments
o 343 residential units
o Parking deck access on floors 2-6

 Pool Amenity (partial 7th floor)
o Amenity deck with 2000 sf pool, recreation area and outdoor grilling areas
o Clubroom and Fitness Center with restrooms

 Sky Lounge Amenity (partial 25th floor)
o Interior & exterior lounge areas

 Roof Level
o Mechanical equipment access
o Elevator equipment room
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